This template shall not be altered. It shall be completed without modifying/adding headings or logo, format or font.

To evaluate the cost-effectiveness of the project the Regulation on Investment Activities of the

OJSC "TGC-2" is used, which has been in force since 10 Nov, 2005. The methodology is based on the

commonly used formulas for calculating the key financial/economic performance indicators of the

investment project.

According to the Regulation on Investment Activities of the OJSC "TGC-2", the following provisions

are used for the calculations:

1. The time horizon of the project is calculated as the life of the equipment plus the period of

investment +2 years- 20 years.

2. The growth rate of the tariffs, fuel prices and inflationary expectations are considered in

accordance with the scenario conditions of development of the electric power industry.

3. The criterion for making a decision on the project implementation is the discounted payback

period. It should not exceed 5 years.

Tables showing calculations of the economic indicators in Excel format are presented in Annex 4.

Sensitivity Test:

Table B 2.2 Results of the Sensitivity Test

Item/Change  -10% +10%

Capital investment

Discounted payback period (years) 6.2 8.2

Electricity tariff

Discounted payback period (years) 11.9 5.2

Natural gas price

Discounted payback period (years) 5.6 10.1

The project is most sensitive to changes in electricity tariffs. A change in the electricity tariff has

the most significant impact on the discounted payback period. Changes in the investment costs influence

the efficiency of the project to a lesser extent.

The project is considered sustainable if at all scenarios are effective and financially feasible.

Table B2.2. shows that in 6 out of the 6 scenarios, when the key parameters of the project change, the

cost-effectiveness indicators are not acceptable.

2. Common Practice Analysis

When taking a decision in 2007 on the installation of the CCP-210 at the Novgorod HPS,